
 
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

 
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 26-0075 
Introduction Date 2/11/26 
Enactment Number  
Enactment Date  

  

Board Cover Memorandum 
 

To Board of Education 
  
From Denise G. Saddler, Interim Superintendent 

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 
 

Meeting Date February 11, 2026 
  
Subject Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 

2025-26 - Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department 
 

  
Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 

School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Aya 
Healthcare, San Diego, CA, for the latter to provide Special Education services, 
stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for 
the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education 
Department, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $400,000.00 to 
$1,750,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full 
force and effect.   
 

Background  Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech/language therapy and behavioral therapy. 

  
Fiscal Impact Estimated fiscal impact in an amount not to exceed $1,750,000.00. 

Resource 6500/Special Education Department 
  
Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master 

Contract 2025-26, Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department 
● 25-1582 Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master Contract 

2025-26, Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department 
 

 

 

http://www.ousd.org/


 

AMENDMENT NO. 1  to 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department 

 

(“Original Agreement”) 

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated. 
 
1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein. 
 

A. Services. 

☐ The SERVICES are unchanged. 

☐ The SERVICES have changed as indicated below: 

☐ A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached. 

☐ The changes in the SERVICES involve the following: 
 

 
B. Term. 

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged. 

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original End Date:   

New End Date:   

 
C. Compensation. 

☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged 

☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ 400,000.00 . 
 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by: 

$ 1,350,000.00 

 
OR 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by: 

$ 

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ 1,750,000.00 . 



2025-26 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance coverage 

amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under the terms of the 
AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits of at least 
one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate. 
All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the 
same. 

E. Suspension. To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding 
suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if OUSD, at 
its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s provision of 
SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon approval by OUSD legal 
counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT, in which case VENDOR shall stop 
providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further notice from OUSD. OUSD shall 
compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily provided through the date of suspension. 

 
F. Legal Notices. To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions, legal 

notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal business hours, or 
(iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the contact identified in the 
AGREEMENT. VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 
946, Oakland, CA 94607. 

2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated documents are 
public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet. 

 
3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT, and the 

person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the proper authority 
and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the Superintendent, Chiefs, 
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the Education Code or Board Policy to 
sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD 
Governing Board being required. VENDOR agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD 
employee as having the proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as 
legally binding in any way. 

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i) formally 
approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the OUSD 
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the Education Code 
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent such formal approval or 
valid and proper execution. 



2025-26 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 

Name: Peter Kaufman 
VENDOR 

Signature: 

Position: EVP, Enterprise Services 

Date: 

Name: Jennifer Brouhard 
OUSD 

Signature: 

Position: President & Board Director 

Date: 

☐ Board President (for approvals)

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name: Denise G. Saddler 

Signature:  

Position: Interim Superintendent and Interim Secretary, Board of Education 

Date:  

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department. 

1/13/2026



1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 25-1582
Introduction Date 6/25/2025 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 

Meeting Date June 25, 2025 

Subject Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 – Aya Healthcare - 
Special Education Department 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/ Agency 
Services Master Contract 2025-26 by and between the District and Aya Healthcare, 
San Diego, CA for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in 
Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program, for the period 
of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, via the Special Education Department, in an 
amount not to exceed $400,000.00. 

Background Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan Area 
(SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be made 
available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day Treatment, 
Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled students.  The 
District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house staff services such 
as speech/language therapy and behavioral therapy. 

Fiscal Impact Estimated fiscal impact in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00.  
Resource 6500/Special Education Department 

Attachment(s) ● Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 – Aya 
Healthcare - Special Education Department 

25-1171
6/25/2025 CJH

http://www.ousd.org/


AYA HEALTHCARE



































































































SEE ATTACHED RATE SHEET





$400,000.00

6/25/2025



Approved as to form by: 

Roxanne De La Rocha 
OUSD Staff Counsel 

OAKLAND, CA, 94601 

(LEA City, State, Zip Code) 

Phone: 

Fax: 

Email: 

Website: 

(Address Additional Notices to) 

Phone: 

Fax: 

Email: 

2/25/2025 

Date 

52 

Name: Jennifer Brouhard
Title: President, Board of Education

Sign:   Date: 6/26/2025

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Title: Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education

Sign:   Date: 6/26/2026

COREY.HOLLIS
Revised - Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Jennifer Brouhard





California Department of Education
Nonpublic Agency (NPA) Certification

Date: February 10, 2025

NPA Aya Healthcare, Inc.
NPA Identification Code 9903266
Site Administrator: Amber Zeeb
 Mailing Address: 222 North Sepulveda Boulevard Suite 1640
City: Los Angeles State: California Zip Code: 90245

NPA Authorized to Provide Services at NPA Site: Yes
Site Address:
City: State: California Zip Code:

Grades Prekindergarten  to 12
Ages Infant  to 22 Student Gender: All

2025 Certification Status: Approved
Maximum Student Capacity: 76+

Effective Dates: January 01, 2025 through December 31, 2025

Amended

Certification is not an endorsement of the services offered by the nonpublic agency (NPA), but 
states only that the NPA meets minimum legal standards. "Approved" or "Conditional" 
certifications authorize the NPA to accept students placed by local educational agencies (LEAs) 
under California Education Code, Section 56366.

Authorized to Provide the Following Related Services

BII LSDR PCT SDTI VECDAPE
AS CG MT PS* LI:SW
ATS EE OM PT TS Other:

*Other than Assessment and IEP DevelopmenBID HNS OT RS VS

Per California Education Code 56366.4(a)(5)(A), the superintendent may revoke or suspend the 
certification of a nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency for any of the following reasons: 
Failure to notify the department in writing of any of the following within 45 days of the occurence: 
changes in credentialed, licensed, or registered staff who render special education and related 
services; ownership; management; or control of the nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency. 
































































































































                  
                       


                  
               
              
















 



 












 









   
                       
                      
                       
















  



 

 


































  

























 



   




 



 












 









 

 


  


  








 













  
 




 




















           













   



 

















 




















 



   


































 








	A. Services.
	B. Term.
	C. Compensation.
	VENDOR
	OUSD
	25-1582 Nonpublic Nonsectarian School Agency Master Contract 2025-26 – Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department.pdf
	ADP6B62.tmp
	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 – Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/ Agency Services Master Contract 2025-26 by and between the District and Aya Healthcare, San Diego, CA for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program, for the period of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, via the Special Education Department, in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00.


	ADP627D.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Aya Healthcare, San Diego, CA, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $400,000.00 to $1,750,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

	ADP835.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Aya Healthcare - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Aya Healthcare, San Diego, CA, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $400,000.00 to $1,750,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  




